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Sentiment Towards COVID-19 Vaccine

Research
Department of Health

Report | June 2021 (Wave 9)




Research
methodology AUoL LY

Online survey conducted via an online research panel

Questions relating to the COVID 19 vaccine were included
in Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey a weekly survey of
1,000 Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during
the COVID 19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and

location (State)
= Total sample size of n 1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

Wave 1: 2" 6th October 2020
Wave 2: 51" 9t November 2020
Wave 3: 3d 7t December 2020
Wave 4: 14t 16t January 2021
Wave 5: 4" 8th February 2021
Wave 6: 4" 9th March 2021

Wave 7 (Part 1): 81" 12th April 2021
Wave 7 (Part 2): 15t 17t April 2021
Wave 8: 61"  10th May 2021

Wave 9: 3@ 7t June 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.
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Key take outs

1. Intentionto take up the COVID-19 vaccine has increased, with70% of
Australians intending to be (or are already are) vaccinated. Increasesin
intentions have been largely among 50-69 year olds, females, Victorians and
South Australians. Younger Australians (aged 18-29 years) remain the least
likely to intend to be vaccinated if it were available to them.

2. Increasesin vaccinationintentionswere observedalongside rising
community concern about the COVID-19 situation. Historically, higher
vaccination intentions have coincided with higher levels of concern about the
COVID-19 situation. Just under a third (32%) of Australians indicated that the
recent Melbourne outbreak made them more likely to consider being
vaccinated.

3. Concernaboutthe potential long-term side-effects of the vaccine has
decreasedbutremains the top barrier to being vaccinated. According to
those unlikely to be vaccinated, having confidence in the safety of the vaccine
is the main factor that would encourage them to reconsider.

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 3 Quantum
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Findings:
Sentiment Towards a
COVID-19 Vaccine




Intention to take up the COVID-19 vaccine has increased, with
70% intending to be (or are already are) vaccinated

June 2021:
i Monthly ch
Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine f;’,";ﬁ;‘ 3ZZ§,Z,";:';§'V ot VerZ(, T,?(LT; ﬁnnlikglichjgg °
= Publicintentions to be (By month) STATE (percentage points)
vaccinated against Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated: +3
- i o +8
COVID-19have increased  ggo g1o, g0, 77% 79% 80% 75% 68% 72% 66% | 70% = T >
from May to June, with A ) -
. [)) 0, 0
70% now likely to get (or I — e o
already are) vaccinated. REGION
= |ncreasesin intentions ) 0 Metropolitan 70% 1 30% +3
: 31% 4 29% M 29%, | 30% W 34% W 28, M, 29% Regional 71% | 29% +6
since last month have 25% °
been largely among GENDER
Victorians and South Male 72% 28% 2
. 55% ) ) Female 68% | 32% +9
Australians. N R 47% Q 49% § 46% AGE o
* Intentions among females o +3
' (3039 64% ]
have increased Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr-21 Apr-21 May-
significantly. 20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Part1)(Part2) 21
m Already had the vaccine m Very likely m Somewhat likely = Not very likely m Not at all likely

Base: All Australians, n=1,001 (June 2021- AustraliaNOW). *Note: Small sample size for 70+ (see below).
State: NSW n=324; VIC n=256; QLD n=211; SA n=80; WA n=85. Region: Metropolitan n=669; Regional n=332. Gender: Male n=497; Female n=496. Age: 18-29 n=228; 30-39 n=181; 40-49 n=180; 50-69 n=340; 70+ n=72.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?
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Vaccination intentions have risen sharply among those aged 50-69
years, coinciding with Victoria’s state-wide lockdown

Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine
(Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated)

2nd April 8th April 7pm
Australia’s first blood- Australians under 50 wiill
clotting case linked to no longer receive
= After decreasing in May, 100% AstraZeneca vaccine AstraZeneca vaccine
vaccination intentions have risen 0% geos
for those aged under 50 years 809 9% 8%  74% 81%

and those aged 50-69 years.
This rise comes after Victoria
announced a one-week state-

Sea_-- 72%,\~®%___. 70%

67% 62%

0,
wide lockdown with a S0% 7S hecivuit AN ig ‘
subsequent extension. 40% o Australia ookt for Victora
= \accination intentions have held 20% uijer 50 nouneed
steady among those aged 70+ 20% —50-69
years. 10% 70+

Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb-  Mar- Apr-21 Apr-21  May-  Jun-
20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Part1) (Part2) 21 21

Base: All Australians, n=1,005 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW). N=approx. 1,000 per wave. *Note: Small sample size for 70+ (see below)
Under 50, n=564-603 per wave; 50-69 years, n=299-340 per wave; 70+ years, n=72-129 per wave.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was availableto you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?
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Increases in vaccination intentions were recorded alongside rising

community concern about the COVID-19 situation

Historically, vaccination

Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine / Concern about the COVID-19 situation

. . Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated (Verylextremely concerned)
intentions have followed a ( yiey Y )
similar pattern to concern 90% | 85%
about the COVID-19 situation e
) . 80% Likelihood
in Australia. 70% to take up
. .. 70% coronavirus
* Thelink between vaccination vaccine
intentions and concernabout ~ *”* Junot
. . . o)
the COVID'1 9 SltuatIOn IS 50% 47% Extremely concerned 80%
strongest at the extremes, 40% 349, (n=110)
. . g . o Very concerned 799,
with significantly higher . (n=150) o
vaccination intentions among ’ ?/Ioggately concerned 77%
‘ y 20% n=
those extremely concerned Slightly concerned 4,
about the situation compared 10% (n=263)
‘ Not at all concerned
to those n(?t atall 0% (n=122) 64%
concerned’. Sep- Oct Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr-21 Apr-21 May- Jun-
20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Part1)(Part2) 21 21
Base: All Australians, n=1,005 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW). N=approx. 1,000 per wave.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?
Q.8. How concerned are you about the Coronavirus/COVID-19 situation in general?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 7 Quantum
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The Melbourne outbreak has prompted vaccination consideration
and/or COVIDSafe behaviours for two thirds (66%)

Impact of latest COVID-19 outbreak in Melbourne on attitudes/behaviours

(By month)
» The most common
responses ‘f"ere L The Melbourne outbreak has prompted me to: State Age
greater hygiene measures Under
(45%), limit social COVID-19 vaccine NSW VIC QLD SA WA "5 5069 70+
interaction (38%) and wear Consider being vaccinated 32% 35% 31% 39% 28% 35% 28% 20%
face masks more often Book/attempt to book a COVID-19 vaccination 16% 21% 10% 10% 4% 18% 9% 5%
(36%). Go and get vaccinated 15% 15% 11% 1% 3% 1% 13% 15%
= Forjustundera third Social interaction
(32%), the outbreak made Limit my social interaction with others 35% 59% 31% 31% 14% 39% 35% 40%
them more likely to Hygiene
consider being vaccinated Take greater hygiene measures 46% 54% 41% 46% 28% 48% 41% 46%
— up to 35% of those aged Face masks
under 50 (and 44% for 40- Wear face masks more often 32% 67% 24% 20% 12% 37% 35% 32%
49 year olds).
y ) None/no change 34% 19% 42% 36% 53% 29%  42%  44%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups
Base: Australians, n=1,001 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW). *Note: Small sample size (see below).
State: NSW n=324; VIC n=256; QLD n=211; SA n=80; WA n=85. Region: Metropolitan n=669; Regional n=332. Gender: Male n=497; Female n=496. Age: 18-29 n=228; 30-39 n=181; 40-49 n=180; 50-69 n=340; 70+ n=72.
Q6. Has the latest COVID-19 outbreak in Melbourne changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 8 Quantum
Vaccine Research, June 2021 (Wave 9) Market
Research

FOI 2718 Document 1 8 of 22



Concern about the potential long-term side-effects of the vaccine
has decreased, but remains the top barrier to being vaccinated

= The proportion of Australians

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

Total sample

Any barriers/ concerns:
81% (-3 p.p. last month)

Monthly change

3-monthly change

that have any concerns about (percentage (percentage
the vaccine has dropped slightly points) points)
compared to last month to 81%. Unsure of long-term side effects | RGN 33% -6 -1
_ _ | feel there is inadequate testing/research | NG 9% -2 +5
= Themain concerns continue to Process feels rushed NN 26°% 3 1
relate to potential long-termside | believe the vaccine could be unsafe | NG 24% -3 +7
effects (.38%) followed by the Unsure of short-term side effects | N 23% -6 +1
_percephon that ’Fhere has been Don't know enough about it yet N 23% ) 3
inadequate testing of the | would want to wait until others have had it first [l 16% 6 -7
vaccine (29%). | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low [ 12% -2 +2
= However, there has been a | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus | I 12% +1 +1
decrease in those who are | don't feel the need to get the vaccine I 8% 0 1
concerned about the Iong-term | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines B 7% +2 +1
side effects, of 6 percentage Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination [l 4% -1 +1
points since last month. other M 4% +1 0
None I 19% +3 -6
Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=898 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 9 Quantum
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Australians aged under 50 years remain the most likely to express
concerns about the COVID-19 vaccine

Those aged under 50 are
comparatively more likely to
have any barrier to, or concerns
about, COVID-19 vaccinations.
They are also more likely to feel
uninformed about vaccinations,
and that the potential risk from
COVID-19is low.

Concern about the potential
side effects of the vaccine has
decreased among 50-69 year
olds.

Those aged 70+ hold the least
amount of concerns.

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By age

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

| feel there is inadequate testing/research
Process feels rushed

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Unsure of short-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it yet

I would want to wait until others have had it first
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=898 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).

Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Under 50
(n=564)

88%
38%
28%
27%
24%
23%
26%
17%
15%
12%
10%
8%
5%
2%
12%

50-69
(n=281)

73%
39%
30%
24%
23%
24%
18%
15%
9%
12%
6%
6%
2%
7%
27%

70+

(n=53)

62%
37%
27%
23%
24%
27%
18%
10%
6%
14%
2%
2%
0%
9%
38%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups
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Females remain more concerned about the potential long-term

side effects of the vaccine than males

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=898 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: Sample for ‘Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary’ too small to show (n=7)

Despite an easing of concerns
among females, they remain
significantly more likely than
males to be concerned or
discouraged by the potential
long-termside effects of the
COVID-19 vaccine (45%
compared to 31%).

Females are also more likely to
indicate that they don’t know
enough about the vaccine.

Males are comparatively more
likely to indicate that the risk

from COVID-19 is low and that
the vaccine won'’t be effective.

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination
By gender

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

| feel there is inadequate testing/research
Process feels rushed

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Unsure of short-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it yet

I would want to wait until others have had it first
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Males
(n=453)
78%
31%
27%
25%
22%
22%
18%
16%
15%
15%
8%
7%
6%
3%
22%

Females
(n=438)
85%
45%
31%
26%
25%
26%
27%
16%
9%
10%
9%
6%
1%
5%
15%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Among those that are very likely to get vaccinated, the potential
side effects remain the most common concerns

Any concerns:
64% (+1 p.p. last month)

Very likely to get Concerns about being vaccinated Monthly change 3-monthly change
36% vaccinated against Those very likely to get vaccinated (percentage points) (percentage points)
COVID-19
(Jun-21) Unsure of long-term side effects || N | | N NN 30% -2 0
Unsure of short-term side effects || N N NI 22% +1 +9
| feel there is inadequate testing/research | EEHA +1 +4
. Don’t know enough about it yet || N 13% -5 -2
" Amor_19 tho’se Voeryhkely to be Process feels rushed | 13% 0 -4
Xac?nle_lted (3;?‘ /()be ¢ | would want to wait until others have had it first || N 13% -1 0
=hline |ans),. ERlges | believe the vaccine could be unsafe [l 10% +1 +3
concern continues to be the , _
. | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low [ 9% -1 +4
potential long-termand short- el . ¢ be effective for this virus [ 7°
term side effects. elieve avaccine won't be effective for this virus 7% +1 +2
. . | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines [} 4% 0 +1
- Conqerns re':naln relatlvely | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine [} 3% 0 +1
consistent with last month e . o
. Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination | 1% -1 0
among this group.
other Il 4% +1 +1
None [N 6% -1 -9

Base: Very likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=361 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-197?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 12 Quantum
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Several of the concerns held by those somewhat likely to be
vaccinated have declined in June

Any barriers:
89% (-1 p.p. last month)

Somewhat likely to get Barriers to vaccination consideration Monthly change  3-monthly change
24% vaccinated against Those somewhat likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
83:2[:;19 Unsure of long-term side effects [N 41% -6 -1
Don’t know enough about it yet [N 29% +2 -3
| feel there is inadequate testing/research [N 28% -6 +5
. Despite a6 percentage point Process feels rushed [N 25% -6 -1
drop from last month, | would want to wait until others have had it first [NESGEEE 21% -9 -15
uncertainty surrounding Unsure of short-term side effects [N 21% -10 -5
potential long-term side | believe the vaccine could be unsafe [ 20% -5 +3
effects remains a key barrier | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus I 9% +3 -1
for this cohort. | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low [l 9% -1 -5
= Therehasbeen a significant | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines [l 8% +3 0
drop in concerns in relation to I don’t feel the need to get the vaccine . 4% 0 -4
short-termside effects (1 0 Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination [l 2% -2 -1
percentage points). Other Il 5% +2 +2
None T 11% +1 +1

Base: Somewhat likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=240 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 13 Quantum
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There continues to be a range of barriers among those unlikely to be
vaccinated, mostly related to safety perceptions

Not very/not at all likely

Barriers to vaccination consideration

Any barriers:

97% (-1 p.p. last month)

. Monthly change  3-monthly change
30% ::; gi(:\ts‘tlactz:g\?laljtzdg Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
(Jun-21) Unsure of long-term side effects [ NNRNRNER K 47% -6 -6
| feel there is inadequate testing/research [ NG 44% 0 -3
| believe the vaccine could be unsafe || INENERNEGEGEGEEEEE 43% -3 +6
Process feels rushed [ INNEGNGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEE 41% -2 -5
- Among those unIiker to be Don’t know enough about it yet [ INEGEREEGEGEG 238% -8 -10
vaccinated (30% of Unsure of short-term side effects [ INEGEGGEGEG 27% -8 -6
Australians), there has been a I believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus || NG 20% +1 -2
slight decline month-on-month | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low NN 19% -1 +3
in concern about the potential | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine | 18% +2 -5
side effects of the vaccine. | would want to wait until others have had it first || NN 17% -6 -10
| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines - 9% +3 +1
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 8% -2 -1
other M 4% +2 -2
None B 3% +1 0
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=297 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 14 Quantum
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Confidence in the safety of the vaccine remains the most
important self-reported factor for driving consideration

NET ANY:
: : . 2 (1) Monthly
Not veryinot at all likely What would encourage you to cons!der being vaccinated? 74 /0 change
. Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated t
o to get vaccinated (percentage
30% against COVID-19 Jun-21  points)
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine 33% 0
(Jun-21) If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 19% -2
If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people getting severe 17% -1
symptoms or dying ?
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 17% -1
- According to those unIiker to be If it meant | d.idn’t h?ve to quarant.i ne on arriva-l or return vyhen travelling intergtate or overseas 11% 0
. ] ) . If | was required to interact more in person with the public and/or wilnerable/immuno- 10% +2
vaccinated, having confidence in the compromised people °
Safety of the vaccine is the main factor If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 10% -1
that would encourage them to If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel 10% -5
reconsider If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly 9% 0
’ If my workplace/employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects) 8% +4
= Seeinglarge numbers of Australians If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local area 8% 0
being safely vaccinated continues to be If vaccination helped Australia’s economy recover 8% +2
. ey If it f I within Australi 8% +
a motivator for 19% of these individuals It gave me more freedom to travel within Australia___ o 1
e If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19 8% +3
but has dropped off significantly as a If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19 7% +1
motivator since February. Other 2% 0
None 26% +1
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=297 (June 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q3. Which of the following (ifany) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 15 Quantum
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About the research




Res O n d e nt Proportion of Number of
June 2021 (Wave 9) sample respondents
(weighted %) (n=)
|
profile
Male 49% 497
. . . Female 51% 496
Nationally representative sample by age, gender and location.
Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary 0% 8

N 1,000 per wave

Wave sample size N= Wave sample size 18 - 29 years 23% 228
June 2021 1,001 February 2021 1,001 30-39 years 18% 181
40 - 49 years 18% 180
50 — 69 years 34% 340
70+ years 7% 72

Quotas and weighting 309, 304
Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to vic 26% 256
achieve a representative profile. QLD 20% 211
Sample accuracy
SA 79 80
The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,000, yielding a maximum %
margin of error of +/ 3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that WA 10% 85
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%. Other 5% 45
Department of Health ~ Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 Quantum
Vaccine Research, June 2021 (Wave 9) Market
Research
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Appendix I:
Survey questions




ASK ALL
aQz. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to

you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

Survey

[SINGLE RESPONSE]
- very likely._....._.._. 1

q u e s I O n s Somewhat likely. 2
Mot very likely ... .3
PO BE B TKEIY et e e et et e e e ens
I've already had the vaccine .. i B

ASK IF Q2=1-4

Survey questions added to Q4. [IF 02=2-4] Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-

AustraliaNOW from 3rd 7th June 187

2021. [IF @2=1] What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-197
[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]
I believe the vaccine could be unsafe .. L
| feel there is inadequate testing/research.._. ... .2
Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects .............. .. 3
Process feels rushed ... g
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination...... ... 5
Don't know enough aboutityet i B
Iam allergic/have had reactions from VACTINES ..o eeeneees T
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 05 [0W. oo ooiiee et e e ees B
I don’t feel the need to get the vaccine ... e 9
I would want to wait until others have had it first............._. .10
I believe a vaccine won't be effective for this virus ... .11

Other (please SPeCify) .o et e e eeeveae e e e smsm e e s e snmtsenmeensmnnnee L2
L LT PP P OSSP ORSROPSRPRPR I |

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 19 Quantum
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ASK IF 2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

S u rvey as3. Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE, RANDOMISE]

- If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local area...._......_..._.._.....1
q u e s I O n s If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly ... 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s eConOmMY FECOVET. ..o e 3
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine ... ... 4
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against
If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19._._...__. 6
If COVID-18 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
Survey questions added to getting severe symploms Or OyiNE. o e e e amnns T
AustraliaNOW from 3rd 7th June If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19..._.._....__. 8
2021. If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recoverif |
had side effects) ..o .9
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia ... .10
If a COVID-1% vaccine was reguired for overseas travel .. Sl
If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling
interstate or owverseas e 12
If 1 was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
immuno-compromised people i 13

If it meant | didn't have to self-isclate if there was a local cutbreak of COVID-19..... 14
If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19....... 15
Other (please specify) . 1B
L L TSP SO OO USP PSP USUURYUSUNRSRUSPET I

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 20 Quantum
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ASK ALL

S u rvey Qe. Has the latest COVID-19 outbreak in Melbourne changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19

vaccine or your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

™
u e st I O n s [MULTIPLE RESPONSE, RANDOMISE TOPICS]
COVID-19 vaccine

The Melbourne outbreak has made me more likely to consider being vaccinated ... 1
The Melbourne outbreak has made me book/attempt to book a COVID-12

R Loy T OSSOSO PRSP
The Melbourne outbreak has prompted me to go and get vaccinated ... 3
Social interaction

The Melbourne outbreak has prompted me to limit my social interaction with

Survey questions added to T S
AustraliaNOW from 3rd 7th June Hygiene
2021. The Melbourne outbreak has prompted me to take greater hygiene measures
(e.g. hand washing, using hand sanitiser, LC.) .o e e ieeees T
Face masks
The Melbourne outbreak has prompted me to wear face masks more often ............. 6
M Om e MO C B B e T
Department of Health ~ Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 29 Quantum
Vaccine Research, June 2021 (Wave 9) Market

Research
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Research
methodology

Online survey conducted via an online research panel

Questions relating to the COVID-19 vaccine were included in
Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey — a weekly survey of 1,000
Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and State
Total sample size of n=1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

Wave 1: 21 6th October 2020 Wave 7 (Part 1): 8th— 12th April 2021
Wave 2: 5t — 9th November 2020 Wave 7 (Part 2): 15t — 17t April 2021
Wave 3: 34 7th December 2020  Wave 8: 61" 10t May 2021

Wave 4: 14th 16t January 2021 Wave 9: 3¢ 7t June 2021

Wave 5: 4th  8th February 2021 Wave 10: 1st— 5t July 2021

Wave 6: 4th — 9th March 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10)
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Key take outs

1. Intentionto take up the COVID-19 vaccine has remained stable, with 70%
intendingto be (or are already are) vaccinated. There have been gradual
increases in vaccination intentions among under 40s in the pasttwo months
since May. This comes as outbreaks and associated lockdowns are managed
across the country, and those aged under 40 are now able to requestan
AstraZeneca vaccine from their GP.

2. Therecentoutbreaks have prompted almosttwo infive Australians (38%)
to consider vaccination. Thisis as high as 43% for those aged under 50 who
have consistently shown lower vaccination intentions. Around one in five (19%)
have booked/attempted to book a vaccination as a result of the recent
outbreaks and 15% indicated they went ahead and got vaccinated (as high as
19% in Victoria). Whilst safety assurance remains the key factor for
consideration among those unlikely to be vaccinated, avoiding disruptions has
become increasingly motivating.

3. Despite outbreaks prompting consideration, concernsamongthose yetto
be fully vaccinated remain. Over fourin five (83%) of unvaccinated
Australians have some level of concern about vaccination. The main
psychological barriers continue to relate to possible side effects, confidence in
the development process and general safety.

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 3 Quantum
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10) Market
Research
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Findings:
Sentiment Towards a
COVID-19 Vaccine




Intention to take up the COVID-19 vaccine has remained stable,
with 70% intending to be (or are already are) vaccinated

July 2021:
i Monthly ch
Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine ,S;’,',“;?,’;‘ ngs,r:alt':zly ot Verz,l, T,iteit, onlikceylﬁmcf:
.. . (By month) (percentage
*= Publicintentionsto be STATE
vaccinated against Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated: NSW 1% *+1
COVID-19 have b L 0% !
-l il 85% 81% 80% 77% 79% 80% 75% 68% 72% 66% 70% | 70% D 56% w0
upheld, with 70% likely ) ) : : ) = = o
to get (or already are) f— WA 71% -6
vaccinated. REGION
= There have been some 31% § 29% [l 299, 0 30% [ 34% [ 259 Motropolitan LR +4
o °f 259, Regional 65% |35% 6
month-on-month g
A Ay R ] GENDER
mcreastehs in |r_1tent|ons T 722 I 0
among those in 55% Femal 69% | 31% +1
. 50% f 51% o, W 49% o, B 47° 0 emale o A
metropolitan areas and : o) o 46% Q4T 41% AGE
in those ages 30-39 and . 1. +1
7:)-:'yte'arﬁ’ al_tho_:igh r:;Ot Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr-21 Apr-21 May- Jul- +15
isti ignificant. 20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Patt)(Part2) 21 21 | 21 2 -
statistically significa (Part 1)(Part 2) 50 59 75% | 25%
, , , , , 60 69 81% | 19%
m Already had the vaccine mVery likely m Somewhat likely = Not very likely m Not at all likely 70+* 88Y%

Under 50s 64% [ 36%

Base: All Australians, n=1,004 (July 2021— AustraliaNOW). *Note: Small sample size for 70+ (see below).
NSW n=324; VIC n=250; QLD n=209; SA n=80; WA n=88. Metropolitan n=664, Regional n=340. Male n=484, Female n=510. 18-29 n=225; 30-39 n=184; 40-49 n=190; 50-59 n=156; 60-69 n=167; 70+ n=82.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 5 Quantum
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Vaccination intentions have largely been upheld across age
cohorts, with gradual increases in under 40s seen since May

Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine

= As various outbreaks and (Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated)
associated lockdowns are 2ndApril 8™ April 7pm . 25t June
Australia’s first blood- Australians under 50 wiill Lockdow n for NSW
managed across the cou ntry, clotting case linked to no longer receive announced
intentions tO be Vaccinated 100% AstraZeneca vaccine AstraZeneca vaccine
. . 1? 0
against COVID-19 have risen 90% Sgg//’ ™~ 86% — 88%
0 Sy,

gradually for those aged 80% B83% o mmm——e_ 7851(;/°

g - (s}
un_der40 ye.ars.Thls 70% ‘\__,,—-z-e_——“___ 70%
coincides with an 0%
announcementthat those . 21% February
aged under 40 can requestan 0 Vaccine introduced to 28t June

. 40% Australia Under 40s can now request an
AstraZeneca vaccine from 27th May AstraZeneca vaccine (but Pfizer
their GP 30% Lockdow n for Victoria still recommended for under 60)
’ announced
= Vaccination intentions have 20 2290 dune

declined S|Ight|y for those 10% === Total Under 40 4049 50-59 60-69 70+ Darw in, Perth and areas of QLD
aged 60-69 years. 0%

Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar-  Apr-21  Apr-21  May- Jun- Jul-
20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Part1) (Part2) 21 21 21

Base: All Australians, n=1,004 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). N=approx. 1,000 per wave. *Note: Small sample size for 70+ (see below)
Under 40, n=385-429 per wave; 50-59 years,141-169 per wave, 60-69 years, n=149-179 per wave; 70+ years, n=72-129 per wave.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 6 Quantum
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The recent outbreaks have prompted almost two in five
Australians (38%) to consider vaccination

o Impact of latest COVID-19 outbreaks on attitudes/behaviours
=  Almost two in five

. : Stat A
Australians (38%) have The recent outbreaks have prompted me to ate ge
considered being vaccinated Under ., *

g COVIDAS vaccine NSW VIC QLD SA WA LS 5060 70+
as a result of the outbreaks . . .
L . o Consider being vaccinated 40% 37% 37% 37% 37% 43% 33% 23%
— this is as high as 43% for o
Book/attempt to book a COVID-19 vaccination 20% 20% 20% 17% 17% 24% 13% 7%
IMESEEFEE LISl (g Go and actually get vaccinated 15% 19% 9% 14% 12% 10%  20%  29%
. (]
have consistently shown Soctal inferact R R ° e
lower vaccination . - Soctalinieraction -
intentions) Limit my social interaction with others 58 % 66% 50% 62% 45% 54% 59% 57% 49%
' Hygiene
= Around one in five (19%) Take greater hygiene measures 65% 61% 67% 61% 61% 66% 61% 57%
have booked/attempted to Face masks
book a vaccination and 15% Wear face masks more often 72% 65% 71% 54% 63% 67% 66% 68%
indicated they went ahead Checking in
and got yacc_:inat_ed (as high Check in at businesses or venues more often 65% 66% 68% 59% 65% 67% 66% 60%
as 19% in Victoria).
None/no change 12% 15% 10% 17% 18% 11% 18% 18%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups
Base: Australians, n=1,004 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). *Note: Small sample size (see below).
State: NSW n=330; VIC n=250; QLD n=209; SA n=80; WA n=88. Age: 18-29 n=225; 30-39 n=184; 40-49 n=190; 50-69 n=323; 70+ n=82.
Q6. Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 7 Quantum
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Despite outbreaks prompting consideration, concerns among
those yet to be fully vaccinated remain

Over fourin five Australians (83%)
that are yet to be fully vaccinated

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

Total sample

Any barriers/ concerns:
83% (+2 p.p. last month)

Monthly change

3-monthly change

against COVID-19 have some level (peggif]rt‘;";‘ge (pe:;?r:‘ttsa)ge
of concern about vaccination. .
Unsure of long-term side effects [ GG /32 +5 +1
= Themain concern (possible long | feel there is inadequate testing/research | NRNRNGNTTNEEE 29% 0 0
term side effects) has become Process feels rushed | 29°% +3 +2
slightly more prominent this month, | believe the vaccine could be unsafe | NN 23% +4 +4
while secondary concerns Don't know enough about it yet | NN 25% +2 0
(development and testing process, Unsure of short-term side effects | N R 25% +2 -2
safety) remain mostly consistent. | would want to wait until others have had it first [ I 15% -1 -8
» |t should be noted that concerns | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus | I 13% +1 +3
are expected to rlse W|th|n the | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low - 12% 0 -1
unvaccinated population, as this | don't feel the need to get the vaccine I 8% 0 )
group reduces in size and those | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines [ 7% 0 -1
more pOS|t|Ve towards Vacc|nat|on Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 6% +2 +1
become vaccinated. Other I 4% 0 +1
None I 17% -2 0
Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=864 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: 3-monthly change compares Jul-21 to Apr-21 (Part 1)
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 8 Quantum
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10) Market
Research
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Australians aged under 50 years remain the most likely to express
concerns about the COVID-19 vaccine

As many as 88% of those aged
under 50 that are yet to receive
the COVID-19 vaccine have

expressed at least one concern.

More prominent concerns or
barriers for this cohort
compared to other age groups
include possible long term side
effects, not feeling
knowledgeable about the
vaccine(s) and wanting to wait
until others have had it first.

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By age

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

| feel there is inadequate testing/research
Process feels rushed

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Don’t know enough about it yet

Unsure of short-term side effects

| would want to wait until others have had it first
| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=864 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW).

Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Under 50
(n=556)

88%
46%
31%
31%
29%
30%
25%
18%
13%
13%
10%
8%

8%

3%

12%

50-69
(n=254)

76%
40%
28%
27%
28%
14%
25%
11%
11%
8%
7%
7%
3%
5%
24%

70+

(n=54)

57%
27%
22%
18%
16%
20%
20%
12%
11%
14%
0%
4%
2%
7%
43%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups
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While females continue express greater concerns, males are
increasingly likely to believe the vaccine(s) could be unsafe

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=864 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: Sample for ‘Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary’ too small to show (n=9)

Females remain significantly
more likely than males to be
concerned or discouraged by
the potential long-termside
effects of the COVID-19 vaccine
(49% compared to 37%).

There has been an increasein
the proportion of males
believing the vaccine could be
unsafe (up from 22% in June to
31% in May to the highestlevel
seen for this cohort across five
months).

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By gender

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

| feel there is inadequate testing/research
Process feels rushed

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe
Don’t know enough about it yet

Unsure of short-term side effects

| would want to wait until others have had it first
| believe a vaccine won'’t be effective for this virus

| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low
| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination

Other
None

+9 p.p.

Males
(n=416)
78%
37%
27%
24%
31%
22%
24%
15%
17%
13%
9%
8%
8%
4%
22%

Females
(n=439)
87%
49%
32%
34%
25%
28%
25%
16%
8%
10%
8%
8%
4%
4%
13%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Among those that are very likely to get vaccinated, the potential
side effects remain the most common concerns

Any concerns:
64% (0 p.p. last month)

Very likely to get Concerns ?bOUt being V?CCinated Monthly change 3-monthly change
33% vaccinated against Those very likely to get vaccinated (percentage points) (percentage points)
COVID-19
(Jul-21) Unsure of long-term side effects || GTGTcTcGEGEG 37% +7 +4
Unsure of short-term side effects || NGz 21% -1 +2
| feel there is inadequate testing/research _ 16% 0 -2
] Process feels rushed | 15% +2 +1
= Concern about the potential Dot know enough about it yet [N 152 > 3
. W enou ut i -
long-termside effects has beliove _ ° ab yf — >
increased directionally for this elieve fhe vaceine could be unsafe 13% = +4
cohort | would want to wait until others have had it first [l 11% -2 -5
. | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines [l 7% +3 +2
= All other concerns remain . . , : o
) | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus [l 6% -1 0
largely consistent. , ,
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low - 5% -4 -4
| don't feel the need to get the vaccine | 2% -1 -2
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination l 2% +1 0
other W 3% -1 +1
None [N 36 0 +4

Base: Very likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=337 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: 3-monthly change compares Jul-21 to Apr-21 (Part 1)
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 11 Quantum
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Several of the concerns held by those somewhat likely to be

vaccinated have increased in July

Somewhat likely to get

Barriers to vaccination consideration

Any barriers:

94% (+5 p.p. last month)

Monthly change

3-monthly change

23% vaccinated against Those somewhat likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
COVID-19
Unsure of long-term side effects [N 47% +6 +1
(Jul-21)
Process feels rushed [N 34% +9 +5
| feel there is inadequate testing/research [N 33% +5 +4
= Concerns among this cohort Don’t know enough about it yet [N 30% +1 -1
that may_ be preventmg | believe the vaccine could be unsafe [N 29% +9 +5
vacc_:ln?tlc;n ?}ave re-(ejm;errg];ed, Unsure of short-term side effects [N 23% +2 -10
particularly the speed of the | would want to wait until others have had it first [N 16% -5 -14
process, and the safety of the _ : 0
N aceno(S) | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low [ 14% +5 +1
’ | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus [ 12% +3 +2
" Poss!ble Iong-term Slqe effects | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines Il 7% -1 -2
remains t2$£/nos’t salient Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 6% +4 +3
CRIEE ( 0)' | don'’t feel the need to get the vaccine - 5% +1 -1
= Deferring vaccination (‘wait and other Il 5% 0 +2
see approach’) has dropped off. None [ 6% 5 A
Base: Somewhat likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=231 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: 3-monthly change compares Jul-21 to Apr-21 (Part 1)
Q4. Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 12 Quantum
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10) Market
Research
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The nature and hierarchy of barriers among those unlikely to be

vaccinated remain consistent, around safety and side effects

Not very/not at all likely

to get vaccinated

1)
30% against COVID-19

Any barriers:

95% (-2 p.p. last month)

Barriers to vaccination consideration
Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated

Monthly change

(percentage points)

3-monthly

change

(percentage points)

(Jul-21) Unsure of long-term side effects [ NENEGEGEEEEEEEEEEE 48% +1 -2
| believe the vaccine could be unsafe |GGG 45% +2 +1
| feel there is inadequate testing/research [ NG 41% -3 -3
Process feels rushed [ NNENEGEGEGEGEEEEE 41% 0 0
= Among those unlikely to be Don’t know enough about it yet |GGG 33% +5 +3
vaccinated (30% of Unsure of short-term side effects | NG 29% +2 -3
Australlans), the barriers | would want to wait until others have had it first _ 20% +3 -5
remain unchapged, with r_nam | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus || NG 20% 0 +4
c%nce;fns :elatl?gtto possible | don't feel the need to get the vaccine [ 18% 0 -5
leiz E ks, SEE; . | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low [ IIEIEGG 17% -2 -1
development and testing and o o R
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 10% +2 0
the speed of the process.
| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines - 9% 0 -2
other I 4% 0 0
None M 5% +2 +1
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=296 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: 3-monthly change compares Jul-21to Apr-21 (Part 1)
Q4. Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 13 Quantum
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Whilst safety assurance remains the key factor for consideration,
avoiding disruptions has become increasingly motivating

NET ANY:
0
Not very/not at all likely 77 /0 Monthly
o to get vaccinated What would encourage you to consider being vaccinated? Under 50s: 83% change
30% against COVID-19 Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage
Jul-21 points)
(Jul-21) If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine 31% -2
If vaccines were shown to reduce the number of people getting severe symptoms or dying 20% +3
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 17% 0
. . If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 17% -2
= Foralmosta thc',rd of those unlikely to be If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19 13% +6
vaccinated (31%), having confidencein If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly 13% +4
the safety of the vaccine would encourage If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 1% +1
them to reconsider. If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel 10% +1
) ) . If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling interstate or overseas 10% -1
» Factorsrelating to the inconveniences of If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia 8% 0
quarantine and lockdowns have become If | was re.quired to interact more in person with the public and/or wulnerable/immuno- 8% 2
i ingly motivating in July, with 13% compromised people
mcre_asmg y ; _g . Y; ° If my workplace/employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects) 8% 0
of this cohort now mdlcat'ng that they If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19 7% -1
would consider vaccination to avoid self- If vaccination helped Australia’s economy recover 7% -1
isolation during outbreaks, or to get back If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local area 5% -3
to normal life more quickly. Other 5% +3
None 23% -4
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=296 (July 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q3. Which of the following (ifany) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 14 Quantum
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About the research




Re S d t Proportion of Number of
p o n e n JuIy 2021 (Wave 10) sgmple respondents
(weighted %) (n=)
p rofi I e Total 100% 1,004
Gender
Male 49% 484
Nationally representative sample by age, gender and location. Female 51% 510
N=1,000 per wave Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary 0% 10
Wave sample size N= Wave sample size
July 2021 1,004 February 2021 1,001 18 - 29 years 220, 225
30-39 years 18% 184
40 - 49 years 19% 190
50 - 69 years 32% 323
70+ years 8% 82

Quotas and weighting

32% 330
Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to vic 26% 250

] tati file.
achieve a representative profile aLp 20% 209
Sample accuracy
SA 9
The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,000, yielding a maximum % 80
margin of error of +/-3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that WA 10% 88
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%. Other 5% 47
Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 Quantum
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10) Market
Research
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Appendix I:
Survey questions




ASK ALL
az. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to

you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

Survey

[SINGLE RESPONSE]
|

Y KB et ettt e ema e e e a e e e s meeesm s n e s mmseesmne e e nneees L

questions
Mot very likely . 3
Not at all likely ...... .4
I've already had the VBOCINE . ot e e e e mrm e eseneee

ASK IF Q2=-1-4

Survey questions added to a4 [IF Q2=2-4] which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-

AustraliaNOW from 1st — 5th July 197

2021 [IF @2=1] What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-197
[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe ...

| feel there is inadeguate testing/research..

Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects e
Process feels rushed . e e
Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination ... .
Don't know enough about ityet. ...

I am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines..
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low.._..._.._..__

I don't feel the need to get the vaccine . .

I would want to wait until others have had it first....oooe e 10

I believe a vaccine won't be effective for thiswirus .11

Other (please specify) e 12

LT OO PSP PPOOPRPO - |
Department of Health ~ Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 18 Quantum
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ASK IF Q2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

S u rve y Q3. Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE, RANDOMISE]

u e St i o n S If there was community transmission of COVID-12 in my local area....oooeeeeeeeee 1
q If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly oo 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s ECONOMY FECOVET. e e 3
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine ... .4
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against
If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19............ 6
If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
Survey questions added to getting severe symphoms o AWinE. ..o e e e e e eee e e eeanae e emees T
AustraliaNOW from 1st — 5th JUIy If many of my family and,/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19.............. B
2021. If my workplace,/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if |
had side effects) . . O
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia ... 10
If a COVID-18 vaccine was required for overseastravel ... 11
If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling
TN B Al O OVEIEEES e e e e e e se e s emeneeseen e L2
If | was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
immuno-compromised PEOPIE e eneennee L3

If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local cutbreak of COVID-19..... 14
If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19....... 15
Other (please specify) 2 1B
O et e e e e e m s s e s e e me e e em ems e e e s e mems nmenneenenn e LA
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ASK ALL
S u rve y Qg Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or

your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

|
uestions —
COVID-19 vaccine
The recent outbreaks have made me more likely to consider being vacdnated ..........1
The recent outbreaks have made me book/attempt to book a COVID-19
vaccination ... et At et et em e et en RSO 2
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to go and aofually get vaccinated ............3

Social interaction
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to limit my socdal interaction with

Survey questions added to

AustraliaNOW from 1st — 5th JuIy :E;ne ..... SO SSESUO RSSO 4
2021. The recent outbreaks have prompted me to take greater hygiene measures
[e.g. hand washing, using hand sanitiser, 8tC.} ..o et anan 5
Face masks
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to wear face masks more often.................B
Checking in
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to check in at businesses or venues more often
[wvia the QR code or manually) ..o [SUTUSR B
Mone/no change e em ettt m et e e ee e m e een e e 7
Department of Health ~ Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19 20 Quantum
Vaccine Research, July 2021 (Wave 10) Market
Research
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Research
methodology

Online survey conducted via an online research panel

Questions relating to the COVID 19 vaccine were included in
Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey a weekly survey of 1,000
Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during the

COVID 19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and State
Total sample size of n 1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

Wave 1: 2 6th October 2020
Wave 2: 5t 9th November 2020
Wave 3:3d 7th December 2020
Wave 4: 14th 16t January 2021
Wave 5: 4t 8th February 2021
Wave 6: 4th  9th March 2021

Wave 7 (Part 1): 8t 12th April 2021
Wave 7 (Part 2): 151" 17t April 2021
Wave 8: 6t 10t May 2021

Wave 9: 3 7t June 2021

Wave 10: 1st  5th July 2021

Wave 11: 5% 9t August 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)
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Key take outs

Intentionto take up the COVID-19 vaccine has increased significantly,
with 79% intending to get, or already are, vaccinated. Increases are
reflected across all States, both metropolitan and regional areas, in males and
females and across all age cohorts (particularly under 70). This comes as the
country faces the challenges presented by more virulent COVID-19 variants,
including an increasing frequency of outbreaks and lockdowns.

The recent COVID-19 outbreaks have prompted one in five Australians
(21%) to come forward and get vaccinated. Outbreaks have been influential
across all States in prompting vaccine consideration, particularly for under 40s.
Appointment booking has increased this month in NSW, with almost a quarter
having booked an appointment as a result of the recent outbreak. Under 40s
have been more likely to consider vaccination as a result of the outbreaks
(48%), whilst those aged 60+ are more likely to follow through (27%).

Over athird (37%) of all Australians have been influenced by the recent
outbreaksto consider, speak to their doctor, book an appointment and/or
getthe AstraZeneca vaccine. Consideration of the AstraZeneca vaccine as a
result of recent outbreaks is highestin NSW (23%) and in under 40s (23%).

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 3
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)
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Findings:
Sentiment Towards a
COVID-19 Vaccine




Intention to take up the COVID-19 vaccine has increased
significantly, with 79% intending to get, or already are, vaccinated

August 2021:
Somewhat/verylikely  Not very/not at Monthlychange in

Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine J already vaccinated all likely likelihood
* Increasesin intentions By mont) STATE perceniess pene)
are reflected across all Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated: +170
+
States, both 85% 81% 80% 77% 79% 80% 75% 68% 72% 66% 70% 70%| 79% +7
metropolitan and o +13
o M 7% B 7% 9 9 9 )
regional areas, in B ) A ) Wa 527 Li6% JEET

REGION

Metropolitan 81% 1 19% +7
0,
28% Regional 75% | 25% +10
GENDER
Male 81% £ 19% +9

Female 78% 22% +9

AGE
18 29 66% 34% +11

30 39 76% [24% +7

47%

males and females and
across all age cohorts 30% R319% J20% 29% [30% 34%
(particularly under 70).

» The proportion of the
community that is not 55% 050% §51% M 47% D 49% M6,
very/not at all likely to
take up the COVID-19

vaccine has fallen from Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb-

Jun-

+
o]

Mar- Apr-21 Apr-21 May- Aug-

0, 0,
30% to 21%. 20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (P1€;\rt (P;)n 21 21 21 ‘;g ‘513 78:;%221/;% 18
m Already had the vaccine m Very likely ® Somewhat likely = Not very likely ® Not at all likely 008 o1 9% i
B 70+ 90% 107 — 2
Under 40s 71% - 29% +10

Base: All Australians, n=1,000 (August 2021— AustraliaNOW). Note: Sample sizes do not allow reporting for TAS, ACT and NT.
NSW n=328; VIC n=255; QLD n=210;, SA n=80; WA n=83. Metropolitan n=660; Regional n=340. Male n=490; Female n=506. 18-29 n=225; 30-39 n=180; 40-49 n=186; 50-59 n=148; 60-69 n=164; 70+ n=97 Under 40s n=405.
Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 5 Quantum
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11) Market
Research
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Vaccination intentions have increased across all age cohorts,

particularly in those under 70

Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine
(Somewhat/very likely / already vaccinated)

2nd April

Australia’s first blood-
clotting case linked to
AstraZeneca vaccine

» This comes as the country
faces the challenges

presented by more virulent 100%

91%

COVID-19 variants, including 90% |89%
an increasing frequency of 800% ESM“_ ___..g--;-/<>°6
outbreaks and lockdowns. = S

70% R S
= |t also coincides with the 0% /
Federal Government 0%
announCing ItS plan fOf' 40% moT o lﬁ:t:auligss under 60
. 0 21st Feb
opening up the country, o :Jgizr 40 Vacciﬁe ?r:jt?;guced to will no longer receive
including vaccination targets ’ 5059 Australia Astrazeneca vaccine
for less frequent lockdowns 20% —— 60-69
and borders opening. 10% 70+
0%
Sep- Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar-  Apr-21  Apr-21  May- Jun-
20 20 20 20 21 21 21 (Part1) (Part2) 21 21

Base: All Australians, n=1,000 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW). N=approx. 1,000 per wave.
Under 40, n=385-429 per wave; 50-59 years,141-169 per wave, 60-69 years, n=149-179 per wave; 70+ years, n=72-129 per wave.

8th April

Australians under 50
will no longer receive
AstraZeneca vaccine

30th July

Federal Government releases
four-step plan for opening up,
including vaccination targets

88% 91%

2 7‘ 90%
81% 84%
7%/ 78%

70%

28th June
Under 40s can request the
AstraZeneca vaccine through

their GP
Jul- Aug-
21 21

Q2. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)
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The recent COVID-19 outbreaks have prompted one in five
Australians (21%) to come forward and get vaccinated

= RecentCOVID-19 outbreaks
around the country have
prompted vaccination
consideration for just over a
third (36%) of Australians
and converted onein five
(21%).

= Theyhave also prompted
other COVIDSafe
behaviours, including
checking in more often
(69%), taking greater
hygiene measures (61%),
wearing face masks more
often (61%) and limiting
social interaction (57%).

Impact of latest COVID-19 outbreaks on attitudes/behaviours — by month

The recent outbreaks have prompted me to:

Aug-21

COVID-19 vaccine

Consider being vaccinated

Book/attempt to book a COVID-19 vaccination
Go and actually get vaccinated

Social interaction

Limit my social interaction with others

Hygiene
Take greater hygiene measures
Face masks

Wear face masks more often
Checking in

Check in at businesses or venues more often

None/no change

Base: Australians, n=1,000 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Jul-21 n=1,004. Jun-21 n=1,001.

Q6. Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

Jul-21

38%

19%

15%

58%

64%

67%

66%

14%

Jun-21
(Melb outbreak)

32%

14%

12%

38%

45%

36%

N/A

34%

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)
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Outbreaks have been influential across all States in prompting
vaccine consideration, particularly for under 40s

= Appointment booking has
increased this month in
NSW, with almost a quarter
having done so as a result of
the recent outbreak.

= Under40s have been more
likely to consider vaccination
as a result of the outbreaks
(48%), whilst those aged
60+ are more likely to follow
through (27%).

= Thosein NSW are more
likely to have been prompted
by the outbreaks to check
into venues more often.

Impact of latest COVID-19 outbreaks on attitudes/behaviours — by subgroup

The recent outbreaks have prompted me to:

COVID-19 vaccine 9! NSWvic
Consider being vaccinated 34% 38%
Book/attempt to book a COVID-19 vaccination 24% 16%
Go and actually get vaccinated 21% 21%
Social interaction
Limit my social interaction with others 66% 55%
Hygiene
Take greater hygiene measures 65% 61%
Face masks
Wear face masks more often 69% 69%
Checking in
Check in at businesses or venues more often 74% 67%
None/no change 13% 13%

State

QLD

38%

14%

16%

64%

57%

62%

70%

15%

SA

37%

15%

18%

46%

57%

60%

56%

18%

WA

36%

10%

25%

37%

58%

24%

60%

19%

Under

40

48%

24%

15%

61%

65%

63%

2%

10%

Age
40-59

31%
19%
22%
56%
57%
59%

65%

16%

60+

23%

7%

27%

55%

60%

61%

68%

21%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Base: Australians, n=1,000 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW). *Note: Small sample size (see below).
State: NSW n=328; VIC n=255; QLD n=210; SA n=80; WA n=83. Age: Under 40 n=405; 50-69 n=334; 60+ n=261.
Q6. Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)

Document 3

Quantum
Market
Research

8 of 22



FOI 2718

Over a third (37%) have been influenced by the recent outbreaks
to consider the AstraZeneca vaccine

=  On 28t June, the Federal

Impact of latest COVID-19 outbreaks on AstraZeneca consideration

Government’s advice that State Age
people aged under 60 and The recent outbreaks have prompted me to: -
not in a priority group could Aug-21 NSW VIC QLD SA WA €' 4059 60+
visit their doctor to talk about ) .
having o Gl e Consider the AstraZeneca vaccine - 17% 23% 12% 14% 18% 14% 23% 15% 11%

; Speak t doct ding the AstraZ
COVID-19 vaccine. peaictomy dodorregarding the Astrazeneca | 12, 14% 12% 13% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8%

= As a result of the recent Book an appointment to have theAstraZeneca

o : 8% 9% 8% 6% 3% 11% 10% 5% 7%
outbreaks, 17% indicate that vaccine - coTETE R ° - -
they have considered the Go and actually get the AstraZeneca vaccine [ 11% 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 8% 9% 17%
AstraZeneca vaccine, and

ANY OF THE ABOVE: 37% 44% 34% 34% 34% 32% 44% 31% 33%

11% have received the

vaccine. Consideration of None - it has not influenced me _ 34% 29% 38% 36% 33% 36% 37% 40% 22%

AstraZenecais highestin | wasn’t aware that | was eligible for the . 5%

NSW (23%)and in under AstraZeneca vaccine 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 8% 5% 1%
40s (23%). Not applicable - vaccinated prior to recent
) ppiicable - vaceinated prior to recent - [ 24% 23% 21% 24% 25% 28% 11% 23% 45%

Base: Australians, n=1,000 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q7. On 28th June 2021, the Prime Minister of Australia announced that people aged under 60 could visit their doctor to talk about having the AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccine. Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks made you any

more likelyto consider getting the AstraZeneca vaccine than you previously would have been?

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 9 Quantum
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11) Market
Research
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Despite increases in vaccination intentions, some concerns
among those yet to be fully vaccinated remain

» Fourin five Australians (80%) that

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

Any barriers/ concerns:
80% (-3 p.p. last month)

. Total sample Monthly 3-monthly 6-monthly
are yet to be fuIIy vaccinated change change change
against COVID-19 have some (percentage points)

Ievel_Of qoncem about Unsure of long-term side effects [ NN /1% 2 3 +1
vaccination. Process feels rushed | N NN 30% +1 +1 0
= The main concern (possible long | feel there is inadequate testing/research | NN 29% 0 2 +3
term side effects) has dropped | believe the vaccine could be unsafe | NI 23% 5 -4 +4
slightly this month, as have Unsure of short-term side effects | NGTzNN 22% -3 7 -3
concerns about safety and Don't know enough about it yet | 20% -5 -7 11
possible short-term side effects. I would want to wait until others have had it first [ Il 16% +1 6 13
. | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus | 11° -2 0 -1
= Longerterm, the feeling that they | fes! the riskithreat from COVID-19 is low [ 11;’ 1 s 0
) . eel the risk/threat from -19 is low - -
don’t know enough about it yet _ °
. | don't feel the need to get the vaccine [ 7% 1 1 1
has dropped considerably over | loriohave had reacions £ - N o 1 1 )
: am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines - + -
the last six months, as has the o bgl' T ———— DTy i , 1 5
. . . . on't believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - -
inclination to want to wait until other W 40/" o 1 )
o er () + +
others have had it first.
None NI 20% +3 +4 +2
Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=750 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 10 Quantum
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11) Market
Research
Document 3 10 of 22
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Australians aged under 40 years remain the most likely to express

concerns about the COVID-19 vaccines

As many as 87% of those aged
under 40 thatare yet to receive
the COVID-19 vaccine have

expressed at least one concern.

More prominent concerns or
barriers for this age cohort
compared to others include the
development process feeling
rushed, not feeling
knowledgeable about the
vaccines and the risk from
COVID-19 being low.

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By age

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

Process feels rushed

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Unsure of short-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it yet

I would want to wait until others have had it first
| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=750 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Under 40
(n=361)

87%
41%
34%
30%
26%
20%
27%
18%
12%
14%
8%
7%
4%
3%
13%

40-49
(n=145)

79%
42%
31%
28%
23%
24%
14%
17%
10%
11%
5%
2%
6%
3%
21%

50-59
(n=98)
79%
42%
27%
34%
25%
28%
19%
18%
13%
11%
8%
8%
5%
8%
21%

60+

(n=146)

63%
39%
21%
23%
15%
22%
11%
8%
10%
5%
6%
5%
1%
6%
37%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)
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Females continue express greater concerns about the COVID-19
vaccines than males

= Females that are not yet
vaccinated remain significantly
more likely than males to be
concerned or discouraged by
the potential long-termside
effects of the COVID-19 vaccine
(47% compared to 35%).

= After increasing last month,
there has been a decrease in
the proportion of males
believing the vaccine could be
unsafe (down from 31% in July
to 17% in August).

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=750 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW). Note: Sample for ‘Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary’ too small to show (n=1)
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By gender

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

Process feels rushed

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Unsure of short-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it yet

| would want to wait until others have had it first
| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Males
(n=357)

73%
35%
24%
23%
lapp. 7%
18%
14%
15%
11%
11%
7%
4%
5%
2%
27%

Females
(n=392)

86%
47%
35%
34%
28%
26%
26%
16%
12%
12%
7%
7%
3%
6%
14%

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
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There are differing barriers according to where people sit on the
consideration scale

Among those that are very
likely to get vaccinated,
potential long-termside effects
remains the dominating barrier
(38%).

For those somewhat likely to
be vaccinated, concerns step
up considerably and include

the testing/research process.

For those unlikely to be
vaccinated, concerns are most
pronounced and pertain to the
testing/research process,
potential long-termsside effects
and safety.

Barriers to (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination

By vaccination intentions

Any barriers/concerns

Unsure of long-term side effects

Process feels rushed

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Unsure of short-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it yet

| would want to wait until others have had it first
| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low

I don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=750 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q4. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?

@ © @

Very
likely
(n=344)
62%
38%
21%
14%
11%
18%
15%
11%
6%
6%
1%
5%
2%
1%
38%

Somewhat

likely

(n=197)
92%
39%
29%
31%
21%
25%
21%
19%
9%
9%
5%
8%
3%
7%
8%

(n=209)
96%
49%
46%
51%
45%
26%
28%
20%
22%
22%
19%
5%
8%
7%
4%

% of all

Australians

Not very/not
at all likely

Bluetext indicates result is significantly higher than other subgroups

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
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Safety assurance remains the most motivating factor for vaccine
consideration among those unlikely to be vaccinated

NET ANY:
Not very/not at all likely . ) ) 740/0 Monthly
21% to get vaccinated #]hat would encourage you to cons!der being vaccinated? Under 40s: 79% change
against COVID-19 ose not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage
Aug-21 oints
(Aug-21) If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine 359% ° +4 )
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 17% -1
If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 14% +3
. . If vaccines were shown to reduce the number of people getting severe symptoms or dying 13% -7
= For over a third of those unlikely to be accinati . . 0
. . . . vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly 9% -4
vaccinated (35%)’ havmg confidence in If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel 9% -2
the safety of the vaccine would encourage If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 9% -8
them to reconsider. If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling interstate or overseas 8% -2
. i If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia 8% 0
" Secondary factors included see€ing |arge If vaccination helped Australia’s economy recover 7% 0
numbers of people around the world If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19 6% -7
Safe|y vaccinated, if Changes to persona| If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19 6% -1
health made COVID-19 more of a risk, or If there was community transmission ofCOVI!Z)-19 in my'local area : 5% -3
o If | was re_quired to interact more in person with the public and/or wilnerable/immuno- 5% 3
compromised people
number of people getting severe If my workplace/employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects) 5% -3
symptoms or dying. Other 6% +1
e ying None 26% +3
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=209 (August 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
Q3. Which of the following (ifany) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Departn‘ent of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 14 Quantum
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11) Market
Research
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Respondent
profile

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and location.
N 1,000 per wave

Wave sample size Wave sample size

Quotas and weighting

Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to
achieve a representative profile.

Sample accuracy

The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,000, yielding a maximum
margin of error of +/ 3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)

Document 3

August 2021 (Wave 11)

Total

Male

Female

Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary

18 -29 years
30-39 years
40 - 49 years
50 - 59 years
60— 69 years

70+ years

Proportion of

sample
(weighted %)

Number of
respondents

(n=)

100% 1,000
49% 490
51% 506
0% 4
22% 225
18% 180
19% 186
15% 148
17% 164
10% 97
32% 328
26% 255
20% 210
7% 80
10% 83
5% 44
Quantum
Market
Research
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Survey
questions

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 5% 9t August
2021.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)

ASK ALL
Q2.

If a2 government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to

you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

[SINGLE RESPONSE]
Very likely ...

Somewhat likely.

Ot Wy DRIy e
L L T U

oW R e

I've already had the vaccime ... B

ASKIF Q2=1-4

Q4.

[IF 02=2-4] Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-

197

[IF @2=1] What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-197

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe ...

| feel there is inadeguate testing/research.
Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects e
Process feels rushed oot e e

Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination .

Don't know encugh aboutityet ...

I am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines. ...
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-10 05 [0W. i et e e e e e smans
| don't feel the need to get the vaBCCiNg ..o
I would want to wait until others have had it first. .
| believe a vaccine won't be effective for this virus.
Other (please specify ) e 12
LT OSSOSO I |

18
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Survey
questions

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 5% 9t August

2021.

Department of Health
Vaccine Research,

Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
gust 2021 (Wave 11)

ASK IF Q2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

Q3.

Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE, RANDOMISE]

If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local aread....ooooeeeveeeeeeveeeee 1
If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly ... 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s economy recover. ... 3
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine .4
If large numbers of people arcund the world had been safely vaccinated against
If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19........_. 6
If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
getting severe symptoms or dying. ..o T
If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-18........... 8
If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if |
hiad side effects ) s D
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia ... 10
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseastravel ... 11
If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling
[t s L o e g LU USSP SOUOURRURRPRD -3
If | was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
IMMUNO-COMPrOMISEd PEOPIE oo et ettt se e e e ensemsesem e s emsenmeneee A3
If it meant I didn't have to self-isolate if there was a local cutbreak of COVID-19..... 14
If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-18....... 15
Other (PlEESE SPECITY] oo eeee e e e e e e mses e ensmasen s e s e emssme e mnnesmmn e nnnennn L
L =SSOSO USUNSRSPE: ¥ |
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Survey
questions

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 5% 9t August
2021.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19
Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)

ASK ALL
as.

Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks changed any of your attitudes or behaviours towards the COVID-19 vaccine or
your current COVIDSafe behaviours?

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

COVID-19 vaccine

The recent outbraaks have made me more likely to consider being vaconated ..........1
The recent outbreaks have made me book/attempt to book a COVID-19

vaccination ... e e 2
The recent outbraaks have promptad me to go and aotually get vaccinatad ..............3

Social interaction
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to limit my sodal interaction with

Others............. OSSOSO FRUTORTN 4

Hygiene

The recent outbreaks have prompted me to take greater hygiene measures

(e.g. hand washing, using hand sanitiser, etc)... ... e 5

Face masks

The recent outbraaks have promptad me to wear face masks more often..... B

Checking in

The recent outbraaks have prompted me to chedk in at businessas or venues more often

(wia the QR code or manually) e s g

TOMES IO CRBRIZE oo s e st emen e nne e et eeeene s 7
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Survey
questions

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 5% 9t August
2021.

Department of Health  Sentiment Tow ards COVID 19

Vaccine Research, August 2021 (Wave 11)

FOI 2718

ASK ALL
Q7.

On 28" June 2021, the Prime Minister of Australia announced that people aged under 60 could visit their doctor
to talk about having the AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccine.

Have the recent COVID-19 outbreaks made you any more likely to consider getting the AstraZeneca vaccine than

you previously would have been?

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

The recent outbreaks have made me more likely to consider the AstraZeneca

R Loy T U PY PSR ORTRRTPIS I
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to speak to my doctor regarding the
ASTraZeneca VACTINE. ....c..oiiii oo s s s e neem e e e s 2
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to book an appointment to have the
ASTraZeneCa VACTINE. ... n e s e e nemeenesene s B
The recent outbreaks have prompted me to go and actually get the AstraZeneca

R Lot ol [ = TR

None - it has not influenced me .........c.........

I wasn’t aware that | was eligible for the AstraZeneca vaccine

Not applicable - vaccinated prior to recent outbreaks.........cccoooiiniiciiie, 7
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